

DENNIS P. RIORDAN (SBN 69320)
dennis@riordan-horgan.com
DONALD M. HORGAN (SBN 121547)
don@riordan-horgan.com
RIORDAN & HORGAN
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 431-3472
Facsimile: (415) 552-2703

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
SHIU LUNG LEUNG

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Ninth Cir. No. 13-10242
)	[N. Dist. No. CR 09-00110 SI-6]
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
SHIU LUNG LEUNG, Steve Leung,)	
Chao-Lung Liang,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
RELEASE ON BAIL PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONTINUE MR. LEUNG’S RELEASE UNDER THE PRESENT CONDITIONS PENDING APPEAL.....	3
A. The Statutory Scheme.....	3
B. Mr. Leung’s Release Would Present Neither A Risk of Flight Nor a Danger to the Community.....	6
C. The Appeal Is Advanced in Good Faith and Will Raise a Substantial Question of Law And/or Fact Involving the District Court’s Disposition of Defendant’s Claim of Juror Bias and Misconduct.....	7
1. General Principles of Law.....	9
a. Juror Bias.....	9
b. Juror Misconduct.....	11
c. The Right to a Hearing.....	11
2. Evidence Relating to Bias and Misconduct.....	12
a. Jury Voir Dire.....	12
b. Motion for a New Trial and the Court’s Related Ruling.....	14

Table of Contents continued

3.	It is Fairly Debatable Whether Evidence of the Jurors’ Pre-Deliberation Case Discussions Were Cognizable Notwithstanding Fed.R.Evid. 606(b).....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).	10
<i>D’Aquino v. United States</i> , 180 F.2d 271 (11th Cir. 1950)..	6
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.1998).	9, 10, 11
<i>Hard v. Burlington Northern Railroad.</i> , 812 F.2d 482 (9th Cir.1987).	12, 14, 19, 20
<i>Herzog v. United States</i> , 75 S. Ct. 349 (1955)..	6
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).	9
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Incorporated v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).	10, 19
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).	9
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).	9
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).	9, 11
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).	2, 15, 16, 18

Table of Authorities continued

United States v. Allsup,
566 F.2d 68 (9th Cir.1977). 10

United States v. Almonte,
594 F.2d 261 (1st Cir. 1979). 11

United States v. Angulo,
4 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1993). 11, 12

United States v. Eldred,
588 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1978). 11

United States v. Fuentes,
946 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1991). 3

United States v. Giancola,
754 F.2d 898 (11th Cir.1985). 5

United States v. Handy,
761 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985). *passim*

United States v. Hayat,
710 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2013). 17

United States v. Henley,
238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir.2001). 10, 17, 18, 20

United States v. Jadowe,
623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010). 11, 18

United States v. Miller,
753 F.2d 19 (3rd Cir. 1985). 5

United States v. Perholtz,
836 F.2d 554 (D.C.Cir 1987). 5

Table of Authorities continued

United States v. Randall,
761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985). 5

United States v. Resko,
3 F.3d 684 (3rd Cir. 1993).. 11

United States v. Spaar,
748 F.2d 1249 (8th Cir.1984). 10

United States v. Vartanian,
476 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir.2007). 17

United States v. Williams-Davis,
90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3143. 5

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b).. 1, 4, 9

Fed.R.App.P. 9(b). 5

Fed.R.Evid. 606(b). *passim*

Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.. . . . 2, 3
